

**COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

NO. CA 22-0432

c/w

NO. CW 22-0046

**LAFAYETTE CITY-PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT
Plaintiff-Appellant**

VERSUS

**BENDEL PARTNERSHIP (A PARTNERSHIP IN COMMENDAM), ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees**

**FROM THE 15TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
PARISH OF LAFAYETTE, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
DOCKET NO. 2021-6273, DIVISION B
HONORABLE VALERIE GOTCH GARRETT, PRESIDING**

CIVIL PROCEEDING

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Due process prohibits a decisionmaker from having a substantial financial incentive to authorize a deprivation of life, liberty, or property. 4

 A. Substantial financial incentives for decisionmakers to deprive a person of life, liberty, or property violate due process..... 6

 B. Any decisionmaker who approves a deprivation of life, liberty, or property cannot have a substantial financial incentive to give their approval..... 8

 II. Affirming the district court’s decision avoids endorsing the due-process violation caused by Ms. Granger’s incentive to certify that the expropriation satisfied the statutory requirements. 11

 A. Because Ms. Granger was a decisionmaker in LCG’s expropriation, due process prohibited her from having a substantial financial stake in the taking of the property..... 12

 B. Ms. Granger’s substantial financial interest in LCG’s expropriation violates due process..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. La. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 543 So.2d 908 (La. 1989)	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	14
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir.2005)	14
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	1, 5, 7
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Ga. Gulf Corp. v. Bd. of Ethics for Pub. Emps.</i> , 96-1907 (La. 5/9/97), 694 So.2d 173.....	5
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	9
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	1-2, 8, 16, 17
<i>Harper v. Pro. Prob. Servs. Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 10, 16
<i>In re Ross</i> , 656 P.2d 832 (Nev. 1983).....	10

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>M.A.K. Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Glendale</i> , 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Marcile v. Dauzat</i> , 2011-0099, (La. 3/4/11); 56 So.3d 240.....	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	5, 8, 9, 15
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	14
<i>Red River Waterway Comm’n v. Fredericks</i> , 566 So.2d 79 (La. 1990)	13
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Highways v. Jeanerette Lumber & Shingle Co.</i> , 350 So.2d 847 (La. 1977)	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	7
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	7, 11
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	5
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 14

La. Const. art. I, § 2.....4

STATUTES

La. R.S. 19:1012

La. R.S. 19:123(3)(b)–(c).....13

La. R.S. 19:131.2(3)(b)–(c).....13

La. R.S. 19:138.1(3)(b)13

La. R.S. 19:139(A).....12

La. R.S. 19:139.1(3)(b)14

La. R.S. 19:139.212

La. R.S. 19:139.312

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8
